investment opportunities. NHF aims to achieve a
balanced approach, ensuring that shareholders are
adequately rewarded while also retaining sufficient
earnings for reinvestment purposes, which will fuel
the Group’s continued growth and long-term success.

For FY2024, the Board declared and paid the following dividends:

Dividend Type Rate per Ordinary Share Amount (RM) Payment Date
First interim single tier dividend 2 sen 3,306,890 3 October 2024
Second interim single tier dividend 3 sen 4,960,336 23 December 2024
Third interim single tier dividend 4 sen 6,613,781 8 April 2025
TOTAL 9 sen 14,881,007

The total dividends declared and paid for FY2024 compared to FY2023, are as follows:

Description FY2024 FY2023
Total single tier dividends declared and paid (sen) 9 15
Total single tier dividends declared and paid (RM) 14,881,007 12,400,839
Total number of shares 165,344,520 82,672,260

Dividends per share for the past five (5) years are as follows:

Note : The total number of shares for 2024 increased from 82,672,260 to 165,344,520 following the completion of the Share Split
involving the subdivision of every one (1) existing ordinary share into two (2) subdivided ordinary shares, which was completed on
28 June 2024.

9

  ANNUAL REPORT   2 0 2 4

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS (continued)

SEGMENTAL BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group’s revenue breakdown by segment for FY2024 is tabulated below:

FY2024
RM’000 % FY2023

RM’000 %

Segment Revenue
Malaysia 147,767 52.3 147,208 52.3
ASEAN 50,783 18.0 53,353 19.0
Non-ASEAN 83,707 29.7 80,684 28.7
Total Revenue 282,257 100 281,245 100

(a)	 Malaysian market

	 The Group registered a revenue of RM147.8
million in FY2024 from the domestic market,
compared to RM147.2 million in FY2023. This
represented 52.3% of the Group’s total revenue
(FY2023: 52.3%), consistent with the previous
year’s contribution.

(b)	 ASEAN market

	 Revenue from the ASEAN market in FY2024
was RM50.8 million, reflecting a decrease of
4.9% from RM53.4 million in FY2023. The
ASEAN market contributed 18.0% of the Group’s
total revenue (FY2023: 19.0%). Revenue of PT.
NHF Auto Supplies Indonesia, the subsidiary in
Indonesia, slightly increased to RM15.3 million,